PUBLIC LAW BOARD HO. 6860

Brprard Mo.
Case Mo, 304

(Brotherhood of Malntenance of Way Employes
PARTIES TD DISPUTE:

{The Burlinglon Morthern Santa Fa Rafiroad (Former
(ATSF Ralhway Compainy)

| BTATEMENT OF CLAIR:

1. The Carrer viclated the Agreement whes Claimant, VY. . Gastro, was
withheld from service on March 27, 2008 and dismissed on May 15,
2008 for a violation of Maintenamce of Way Operating Rule 1.6-
Conduct when he falsified his payroll on datee of February 23, March
9, and farch 13, 2008; and

2. As z consequence of the vielatlon referred to in part 1 the Carrier
‘ shall nmediately retum the Clalmant to service with seniority,
vacation esnd all other rights unimpalired, remove any mention of this
incident from CGlalmant’'s personal record, and make Clamant whole

for ail tane lost commencing Barch 27, 2008.

EIRDIMNGS

Upon the whole record and il the evidence, the Board finds thet the parties

hereln are Carler and

Emgployes within the meaning of the Railway lLebor Act as
asmended. Further, the Board le duly constituied by Agreement, has jurisdiction of the
Parties and of the sublect matlsr, and the Parties to Uis dispute were givan due notice of
the heanng thersen.

Om Warch 27, 200

G, Carder wrote Claknent advising an Investigation was belng
convened o

“  sscertain the facts, and detwrmine your responsibliity. if any with your
alleged fallure of Malntenance of Way Operating Rule 1.8 {Dishonest and
lernoral) effective Octobar 31, 2004. While sssigned as 8 Welder on gang
(PRWH 0903), you allegedly submitted Ume and pald yoursell for ifree
days, February 23, 20 March 9, 2006 and March 12, 2068. When in fact
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you wers allegedly not present at work on those days.”
A review of the renscript revesls Clalmant had alibls for %&é@% 9 and March 13,
2006, but no alibi for February 13, 2008. Clalmant stated In the Investigation tanscript:
“DAN §. GUILLEN: Wers you AWOL on February the 23, 20067

VINCENT M. CASTRO Mi: | was out glick. | remembsr him, leaving
nlrn that volcermall, ves.

DAN 8. GUILLEN: So you called off sick and left him 2 VST
YINCENT M. CASTRO Bl: Ves.

DAN 8. GUILLEN: VYolcemall system message? Did you pay
yourself for February 237

VINGENT . CASTRO Wl: From | know now, yes, | balisve § did,

DAN §. GUILLEN: Is there any reason for paying yourself for being
off?

VINCENT M. CASTRO l: Mo, L

DAN 8. GUILLEN: Excuse me, was thers any resson fo
yourself for February 23™ that you're swars of?

VINCENT M. CASTRO Wi: That ey eware of, no.”

The Carder's obligation in discipling cases Iz to fumish sufficient evidence o
support tne charge. There s no better avidence than Clalmant, himssll, admiting he
claimed time whaen he wae off alelk on February 23,

Thefl of Gime or claiming pay for dme not worked Iz frawd: actually % ls thefy
sSuch action by an employee is serious and regardless of the Claimant’s record, i cannot
be tolerated by the Carvler.

There is ne nesd to discuss the Hme clamed for Barch 9 and 13. It ﬁé enough o

know that Clalmant admitted fraudulently clalming tme on Fabruary 23, 2006, whea he
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niad marked off olck with his Supervisor.
The declslon to disclpilne Clalmant for such dishonesty celle for the uitimats In
discipline - dismisssal
AWARD
Claim dismissed.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the disputs Ideniified above, hereby orders that

en award favorable o the Claimant{s) not be made.
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